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Translation of the original Operating Instructions

&WARNING

¢ This unit can be used by children aged 8 and above and by per-
sons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack
of experience and knowledge if they are supervised or have been
instructed on how to use the unit in a safe way and they understand
the hazards involved.

¢ Do not allow children to play with the unit.

¢ Only allow children to carry out cleaning and user maintenance un-
der supervision.

e Ensure that the unit is fused for a rated fault current of max. 30 mA
by means of a fault current protection device.

¢ Only connect the unit if the electrical data of the unit and the power
supply correspond. The unit data is to be found on the unit type plate,
on the packaging or in this manual.

¢ Possible death or severe injury from electrocution! Before reaching
into the water, disconnect all electrical units in the water from the
mains.

e A damaged connection cable cannot be replaced. Dispose of the
unit.

16
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Safety information
Electrical connection

Electrical installations must meet the national regulations and may only be carried out by a qualified electrician.

A person is regarded as a qualified electrician if, due to his/her vocational education, knowledge and experience, he
or she is capable of and authorised to judge and carry out the work commissioned to him/her. This also includes the
recognition of possible hazards and the adherence to the pertinent regional and national standards, rules and regula-
tions.

For your own safety, please consult a qualified electrician.

Switch off all units in the aquarium or disconnect the power plugs of all units before reaching into the water.
Extension cables and power distributors (e.g. outlet strips) must be suitable for outdoor use (splash-proof).
Protect open plugs and sockets from moisture.

Only connect the unit to a correctly fitted socket.

Safe operation

The impeller unit in the pump contains a magnet with a strong magnetic field that may affect the operation of pace-
makers or implantable cardioverter defibrillators (ICDs). Always keep magnets at least 0.2 m away from implanted
devices.

Never operate the unit if an electrical cable is defective!
Never operate the unit if the housing is defective!
Never carry or pull the unit by the electrical cable.
Never carry out technical changes to the unit.

Only carry out work on the unit that is described in this manual. If problems cannot be overcome, please contact an
authorised customer service point or, if in doubt, the manufacturer.

Route cables such that they are protected from damage and do not present a tripping hazard.
Only use original spare parts and accessories for the unit.
Only open the unit housing or its attendant components if this is explicitly specified in the operating instructions.

Information about this operating manual

You made a good choice with the purchase of this product AquaMax Eco Expert 20000 / 27000 / 12 V.

Prior to commissioning the unit, please read the instructions of use carefully and fully familiarise yourself with the unit.
Ensure that all work on and with this unit is only carried out in accordance with these instructions.

Adhere to the safety information for the correct and safe use of the unit.

Keep these instructions in a safe place! Please also hand over the instructions when passing the unit on to a new
owner.

Warnings used in these instructions

The warning information is categorised by signal words, which indicate the extent of the hazard.

1

NOTE

Indicates a possibly dangerous situation, which could lead to damage to property or the environment, if not
avoided.

-Q- TIP

Useful tip.

Cross-references used in these instructions

—

) A reference to a figure, e.g. figure A.

Reference to another section.
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Scope of delivery

OA AquaMax Eco Expert 20000 / 27000 / 12V

Filter pump

38 mm (1% “) hose connector

50 mm (2 ) hose connector

Union nut 50 mm (2 *) for fastening the hose connector
Flat seal 45 x 33 x 3 mm for the hose connector

Hose clip 40 ... 60 mm

Switching power pack

N o o b N -

Product Description

AquaMax Eco Expert 20000 / 27000/ 12 V is a filter and water course pump with an electronically adjustable flow
rate. The pump is suitable for dry or submersed installation. It is suitable for use in swimming ponds.

Easy Garden Control System (EGC)

This product can communicate with the Easy Garden Control-System (EGC). EGC allows convenient control in the
garden and pond via smartphone or tablet, and ensures maximum convenience and reliability. Information about EGC
and the possibilities it offers can be found at www.oase.com/egc-start.

Seasonal Flow Control (SFC)

With the SFC function activated, the pump automatically optimises and reduces the amount of water and the delivery
head by up to 50%. Thanks to the SFC function the pump adapts to the individual pond ecology throughout the year
and supports the pond biology through temperature-dependent circulation (winter mode, transition mode and summer
mode).

The SFC function is switched on and off at the pump. The SFC function reduces the power consumption of the pump;
without SFC, the pump permanently operates at maximum throughput. The seasonal flow control does not function
when the pump is installed on land (dry installation). If a skimmer, satellite filter or Oase InScenio control unit is used,
we recommend deactivating the SFC depending on the unit.

Intended use

Only use the product described in this manual as follows:

e For pumping normal pond water for filter systems, waterfall systems and water course systems.
e For use in swimming ponds if the national regulations for installers are met.

e Only operate with the original switching power pack.

e Use for private purposes only.

e Operate in accordance with instructions.

e Operation under observance of the permissible water quality. (— Water quality)

The following restrictions apply to the unit:

o Never use the unit with fluids other than water.

o Never run the unit without water.

e Do not use in conjunction with chemicals, foodstuff, easily flammable or explosive substances.
e Do not connect to the domestic water supply.

e This is a class A unit. The unit may cause malfunctions in living environments. It is the user's responsibility to take
suitable countermeasures.
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Unit configuration
aB AquaMax Eco Expert 20000 / 27000/ 12 V

1 Pump casing
« The position of the outlet can be changed by fitting the pump casing rotated through 90°.
2 Inlet (suction socket)

Filter basket

» Filters coarse dirt and leaves when installed in a submersed position.
4 Outlet (pressure socket)

Stand

» Ensures secure and stable positioning of the pump.

e Can be firmly bolted to the ground.

6 Switch for switching on/off the SFC-function (Seasonal Flow Control)
Connection line, plug connector
8 Switching power pack

e Pump power supply
EGC EGC connection
IN/OUT — Connection for Eco Control or for integration into an EGC-network (optional).

Important: Moisture at the connections can damage the pump.
— Only remove the protection caps for connecting the Connection Cable EGC lines or terminal resistor.
— Ensure that the rubber seals are clean and fit exactly.
— Replace damaged rubber seals.

Installation and connection

The pump is either installed submersed (in water) or dry (outside the water). The switching power pack is only suitable
for dry installation.

The use of the pump is only permitted with observance of the specified water quality. (— Water quality)

e Pool water or salt water can impair the appearance of the unit. Such impairments are excluded from the guarantee.

. NOTE

The pump will be destroyed, if water penetrates the plug connectors of the connection line.
e Do not undo the union nuts on the plug connectors.

(5] vore

If the pump is used for conveying excessively soiled water, the impeller unit will be subject to increased wear
and will require earlier replacement.

e Thoroughly clean the pond or pool before installing the pump.

¢ Install the pump approx. 200 mm above the ground of the pond to prevent excessively soiled water from
being drawn into the pump.

Submerged installation of the pump

Adhere to the following conditions for dry installation:

[ye

e Ensure that the switching power pack is installed at least 2 m from the pond.
e Ensure that the plug connection of the connection line is not in the water.

e Only operate the pump when it is below the water surface level.

e Only operate the pump with the filter basket installed.

e Ensure that the pump is in a secure and stable position.

e The position of the pump outlet can be changed. The pump casing has to be turned to achieve a different position.
(— Turning the pump casing to achieve a different position )

19
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Connecting the hose
e On the outlet, use the 50 mm (2") hose connector or the 38 mm (1%") hose connector.

How to proceed:

0D

1. Screw the stepped hose adapter including union nut and sealing ring to the outlet.

2. Slip the hose clip over the hose, fit the hose onto the hose connector and secure with the hose clip.

Dry installation of the pump

AquaMax Eco Expert 20000/ 12V

e Hoses or pipes can be connected at the inlet and outlet. Recommendation:
— Up to 5 m length: Use 50 mm (2") hose connectors and hoses. (— Connecting the hose)
— From 5 m length: Use DN 75 or DN 100 pipes. (— Connecting the pipe)

AquaMax Eco Expert 27000/ 12 V

e A DN75/100 pipe is connected to the inlet. A hose or a pipe can be connected to the outlet. Recommendation:
— Up to 5 m length: Use 50 mm (2") hose connectors and hoses. (— Connecting the hose)
— From 5 m length: Use DN 75 or DN 100 pipes. (— Connecting the pipe)

Adhere to the following conditions for dry installation:

OE

o Ensure that the switching power pack is installed at least 2 m from the pond.

e Ensure that the plug connection of the connection line is not in the water.

e Do not expose the pump to direct sunlight.

o Only operate the pump when it is below the water surface level.

e Ensure that the pump is in a secure and stable position.

e The position of the pump outlet can be changed. The pump casing has to be turned to achieve a different position.
(— Turning the pump casing to achieve a different position )

o Adhere to the maximum permissible ambient temperature. Ensure forced cooling if necessary. (— Technical data)

Connecting the hose

How to proceed:

OF

. Remove the screws for fastening the filter basket and remove the filter basket.

. Screw the hose connector with union nut and seal onto the inlet.

. Slip the hose clip over the hose, fit the hose onto the hose connector and secure with the hose clip.
. Screw the hose connector with union nut and seal onto the outlet.

. Slip the hose clip over the hose, fit the hose onto the hose connector and secure with the hose clip.
. Fasten the pump to a suitable base using screws (not included in the scope of delivery).

OO WN -

Connecting the pipe

e To connect the pipes, one PVC transition sleeve each is required. PVC transition sleeves are available in specialised
shops.

How to proceed:
e Screw the PVC transition sleeve and seal onto the outlet.
o Attach the PVC transition sleeve to the pipe.

Turning the pump casing to achieve a different position

How to proceed:

0G

. Remove the screws for fastening the filter basket and remove the filter basket.

. Remove the screws for fastening the stand and remove the stand.

. Remove the four screws for fastening the retaining plate and remove the retaining plate.

. Remove the four screws and take off the pump casing.

. Turn the pump casing counterclockwise through 90°, fit it onto the motor and fasten with four screws.
— The pump casing can only be mounted in the two positions indicated.

. Fit the retaining plate onto the pump casing and fasten with the four screws.

. Fit the stand and filter basket in the reverse order.

GRWN =

~N o
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Connecting the switching power pack to the pump

NOTE

The pump will be destroyed, if water penetrates the plug connectors of the connection line.
e Do not undo the union nuts on the plug connectors.

Once the plug connectors of the filter pump and switching power pack have been inserted and have engaged, they can
only be disconnected by means of a screw driver. (— Removing the switching power pack)
How to proceed:
OH
e Connect the plug connector of the pump with the plug connector of the switching power pack.
— The stud on the plug connector of the pump engages with the plug connector of the switching power pack.
— The plug connection can later be released with a tool. (— Removing the switching power pack)

Eco Control Connecting

As an option, Eco Control can be connected to the pump to control it.

e The control unit Eco Control (47673) is available as an accessory for Eco Expert pumps.
e [f the pump is integrated in an EGC network, connecting Eco Control is not possible.

How to proceed:

oL

1. Remove the protection cap from EGC-IN.

2. Fit the plug connector of the cable and secure with the two screws (max. 2.0 Nm).
— Ensure that the rubber seal is clean and fits exactly.
— Replace the rubber seal if damaged.

Integrating the pump in the EGC network

NOTE

The device will be destroyed if water penetrates the EGC sockets.
e Close the EGC sockets with EGC plugs or a protection cap.

As an option, the pump can be integrated in an EGC network. In an EGC network, the InScenio FM-Master EGC or
InScenio EGC-Controller and all EGC-compatible devices are connected by means of a Connection Cable EGC. A ter-
minal resistor has to be fitted to the EGC-OUT of the last EGC compatible unit in order to terminate the network.

e The EGC connection cable is available as an accessory in the lengths 2.5 m (47038), 5 m (47039) and 10 m (47040).
o Ensure the correct connection.

How to proceed:
OL M
1. Remove the protection cap from EGC-IN.
2. Fit the plug connector of the ECG connection cable and secure with the two screws (max. 2.0 Nm).
— Ensure that the rubber seal is clean and fits exactly.
— Replace the rubber seal if damaged.
3. Remove the protection cap from EGC-OUT, fit the terminal resistor and secure it with the two screws (max. 2.0 Nm)
or another EGC compatible unit.
— No Connection Cable EGC is connected to EGC-OUT on the last unit in the EGC network. The terminal resistor
has to be fitted to this EGC-OUT so that the EGC network is correctly terminated.
— The terminal resistor is included in the delivery scope of the InScenio FM-Master EGC or EGC-Controller.
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Commissioning/start-up

[5] vore

The unit will be destroyed if it is operated with a dimmer. It contains sensitive electrical components.
* Do not connect the unit to a dimmable power supply.

When started up, the pump automatically performs a pre-programmed self-test (Environmental Function Control
(EFC)). The pump detects if it is running dry / blocked or submerged. The pump switches off automatically after ap-
prox. 90 seconds if it runs dry/is blocked. In the event of a malfunction, disconnect the power supply and “flood the

pump” or remove the obstacle. Afterwards, the unit can be restarted.

Switching on: Connect the unit to the mains. The unit switches on immediately.

Switching off: Disconnect the unit from the mains.

Seasonal Flow Control (SFC)

How to proceed:
ON

e Press and slide the switch.

— ON is indicated on the switch. The function is activated.
— ON is concealed on the switch. The function is deactivated.

Remedy of faults

Malfunction
Pump does not start

Pump does not deliver.

Insufficient delivered quantity

Pump switches off after a short running period.

22

Cause
No mains voltage

Filter housing clogged
Excessively soiled water

The impeller unit is blocked

Filter housing clogged
Excessive loss in the supply lines

Excessively soiled water

Water temperature too high

The impeller unit is blocked
Pump has run dry.

Switching power pack too warm

Remedy

Check the mains voltage.

Check the plug connection of the connection
line

Check supply lines.

Clean (— Cleaning the device)

Clean the pump. The pump automatically
switches on again once the motor has cooled
down.

Disconnect the power supply and remove
obstacle. Then switch the pump on again.

Clean (— Cleaning the device)

Select larger hose diameter
Reduce hose length to reduce frictional loss
Avoid unnecessary connection elements

Clean pump (— Cleaning the device). The
pump automatically switches on again once
the motor has cooled down.

Note maximum water temperature of +35°C.
The pump automatically switches on again
once the motor has cooled down.

Disconnect the power supply and remove
obstacle. Then switch the pump on again.

Flood the pump. Fully submerge the pump
for operation in the pond.

Adhere to max. ambient temperature. (—
Technical data). The switching power pack
automatically shuts down, if it gets too warm.
After cool-down: Disconnect power plug and
switch the unit on again.

(— Commissioning/start-up)
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Maintenance and cleaning

Removing the switching power pack

If necessary, the plug connection of the connection line can be released, if the switching power pack is to be removed
for cleaning and maintenance.

How to proceed:

D1

1. Use a screw driver (3 mm blade) to carefully push down the engaged stud.
2. Pull the plug connector apart.

Cleaning the device

N, ! 7
Q TIP
Recommendation regarding cleaning:
e Clean the unit as required but at least twice a year.
* When cleaning the pump, pay particular attention to the cleaning of the impeller unit and pump housing.

* Do not use aggressive cleaning agents or chemical solutions as they could attack the housing or impair the function
of the unit.

o Recommended cleaning agent for removing stubborn limescale deposits:
— Pump cleaning agent PumpClean from OASE.
— Vinegar- and chlorine-free household cleaning agent.

o After cleaning, thoroughly rinse all parts in clean water.

How to proceed:
OJ
1. Remove the screws for fastening the filter basket and remove the filter basket.
2. Clean all parts.
— Use a soft brush.
— Rinse parts in clean water.
3. Reassemble the unit in the reverse order.

Replacing the impeller unit

m NOTE

The impeller unit contains strong magnets that attract magnetic particles (e.g. iron filings).

o All particles must be removed from the impeller unit before reassembly. Any remaining particles can cause
irreparable damage to the impeller unit and motor block.

Prerequisite:
e The pipes/hoses at the inlet and outlet are removed.

How to proceed:
OK
1. Remove the screws for fastening the filter basket and remove the filter basket.
2. Remove the screws for fastening the stand and remove the stand.
3. Remove the four screws and take off the pump casing.
4. Pull out the impeller unit and replace if necessary.
— Use a wide-blade screwdriver to carefully lever out the impeller unit if necessary.
5. Reassemble the unit in the reverse order.

Q- TIP
The impeller unit is guided in the motor block by a bearing. This bearing is a wear part and should be changed
at the same time as the impeller unit.

e Changing the bearing requires specialist knowledge and tools. Have the bearing changed by your OASE
specialist dealer or send the pump to OASE.
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Wear parts

o Impeller unit
e Bearing in the motor block

Storage/overwintering

The unit is frost resistant to minus 20 °C. Should you store the unit outside of the pond, clean it thoroughly with a soft
brush and water, check it for damage, then store immersed in water or filled with water. Do not immerse the power plug
in water!

Repair

Repair is not possible in the following cases. The pump has to be replaced.

e [f there is no replacement part approved by OASE for a defective component.

o If an electric cable permanently connected to the pump becomes damaged or is shortened.

If repair work by OASE becomes necessary, always send both the pump and the switching power pack to OASE or
give them to your specialist retailer.

Disposal

— NOTE
Do not dispose of this unit with domestic waste.

* Render the unit unusable beforehand by cutting the cables and dispose of the unit via the return system
provided for this purpose.

Spare parts

The use of original parts from OASE ensures continued
safe and reliable operation of the unit.

Please visit our website for spare parts drawings and spare
parts.

"
www.oase.com/spareparts
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AquaMax Eco Expert

NL

ES

PT

DA

NO

sV

FI

HU

PL

cs

SK

SL

HR

RO

BG

UK

20000/12V 12vDC
27000/12V 12vDC
20000/12V

27000/12V 220...240VAC

Anschlussspannung
Mains voltage
Tension de raccorde-
ment
Aansluitspanning
Tension de conexién
Tensao de conexdo
Tensione di allaccia-
mento
Tilslutningsspaending
Nettspenning
Anslutningsspanning
Liitantajannite
Csatlakoztatasi fes-

ziiltség

Napiecie przytaczeni-
owe

Pripojovaci napéti

Napajacie napatie

Priklju¢na napetost
Priklju¢ni napon

Tensiune de
conexiune

BaxpaHBalLo
Hanpexexune

Hanpyra mepexi
KMBIIEHHS!

12vDC

Ausgangsspan-
nung

Output voltage

Tension de sor-
tie
Uitgangsspan-
ning
Tension de sa-
lida
Tenséo de
saida

Tensione di
uscita

Udgangs-
spaending
Utgangsspen-
ning
Utgangsspéan-
ning
Lahtojannite
Kimeneti fesz(-
Itség
Napigcie wyjsci-
owe
Vystupni napéti

Vystupné napa-
tie

Izhodna nape-
tost

|zlazni napon

Tensiune de
pornire
WaxopHo
HanpexeHue

Hanpyra Ha
BUXOAI

18 A

18 A

Stromaufnahme
Current consump-
tion
Consommation de
courant
Stroomverbruik
Consumo de cor-
riente

Consumo de cor-
rente

Assorbimento di
corrente
Stremforbrug
Strgmforbruk
Stromfoérbrukning
Virrankulutus
Aramfelvétel
Pobor pradu
Pikon
Prikon pradu
Odjem toka

Apsorpcija struje

Curent absorbit

KoHcymauus Ha
TOK

CnoxusaHHs
cTpymy

30...260 W
30...260 W
30...260 W
Leistungsauf-

nahme gesamt

Total power con-
sumption

Puissance absor-
bée totale

Opgenomen ver-
mogen totaal

Consumo de po-
tencia total

Consumo total de
energia
Potenza assorbita
complessiva

Effektforbrug sam-
let

Samlet effektfor-
bruk

Effektforbrukning
totalt

Kokonaistehonotto

Osszes tel-
jesitményfelvétel
Catkowity pobdr
mocy

Celkovy pfikon
Celkovy prikon

Skupna poraba
moci

Ukupna shaga

Total putere con-
sumata
0O6wo
KOHCyMMpaHa

eHeprus
BaranbHa

crioxuBaHa

MOTYXHIiCTb

IP 68

IP 68

IP 44

Schutzart
Protection type

Indice de pro-
tection

Beschermings-
graad

Categoria de
proteccion

Grau de pro-
tecgdo

Grado di prote-
zione

Beskyttelses-
grad
Kapslingsgrad
Kapslingsklass
Kotelointiluokka
Védettségi foko-
zat
Stopien ochrony
Druh ochrany
Trieda krytia

Razred zascite

Razred zastite

Clasa protectie

Bua 3awwmta

CTyniHb 3axucty

<4m

<4m

Tauchtiefe

Immersion
depth
Profondeur
d'immersion
Dompeldiepte

Profundidad de
inmersion
Profundidade de
imersao
Profondita d'im-
mersione
Neddykningsdy-
bde

Nedsenkingsdy-
bde
Doppnings-djup
Upotussyvyys

Meriilési
mélység
Glebokos¢
Zzanurzenia

Hloubka
ponoreni

Hibka ponorenia
Potopna globina

Dubina uran-
janja
Adancime de i-

mersie

[wbn6ouunHa Ha
notansiHe

nubuHa
3aHypeHHs!

2m

Lange Netzka-
bel

Length of power
cable
Longueur du
céble secteur
Lengte netspan-
ningskabel
Longitud cable
de red
Comprimento
cabo eléctrico
Lunghezza cavo
di rete
Leengde pa net-
kabel
Lengde nettka-
bel

Natkabellangd

Verkkojohdon
pituus
Halézati kabel
hossza
Diugos¢ kabla
sieciowego
Délka sitového
kabelu
Dizka sietového
kabla
DolZina om-
reznega kabla
Duljina
elektriénog ka-
bela

Lungimea
cablului de retea

ObmkuHa Ha
MpEeXOBUSI
kaben

DoBxuHa

MepexeBoro
kabenio

8m

8m

0.5m

Lange 12-V-Ka-
bel

Length of 12-V-
cable

Longueur de
cable 12V

Lengte 12 V-ka-
bel

Longitud cable
de 12V

Comprimento
cabo 12V

Lunghezza cavi
12V

Leengde pa 12-
V-kabel

Lengde 12-V -
kabel

Langd 12-V-ka-
bel

Pituus 12 V-ka-
apeli
12 V-os kéabel
hossza
Dtugos¢ kabla
Délka kabelu
Dizka kabla 12
\
DolZina kabla
12V

Duljina 12 V ka-
bela

Lungime cablu
12V

[bnxvHa Ha 12-
V kaben

[oBxwuHa
kabenio 12 B

490 x 240 x 210 mm

540 x 250 x 220 mm

190 x 245 x 85 mm

Abmessungen
Dimensions
Dimensions
Afmetingen

Dimensiones
Dimensoes
Dimensioni

Dimensioner

Mal

Matt

Mitat
Méretek
Wymiary
Rozméry
Rozmery
Dimenzije

Dimenzije

Dimensiuni

Pasmepu

Poamipn

11.4kg

143 kg

3.2kg

Gewicht
Weight
Poids
Gewicht
Peso
Peso
Peso
Veegt
Vekt
Vikt
Paino
Suly
Cigzar
Hmot-

nost

Hmot-
nost’

Teza

Masa

Masa

Terno

Bara
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AquaMax Eco Expert
; 20000/ 12V

27000/12V

20000/12V
27000/12V

CN

AquaMax Eco Expert
20000/12V

27000/12V

20000/12V
27000/12V

g

N

D

NO

sV

208

12vDC

12vDC

220 ...240 VAC

Hanpsixexune
nuTaioLLei cetn

AR

<19300 I/h

<27000 I/h

Forderleistung
Max. flow rate

Capacité de
refoulement
Pompcapaci-
teit
Capacidad de
elevacion

Débito

Portata

Pumpekapaci-
tet

Kapasitet

Matningspre-
standa

12vDC

HanpsixeHune Ha

BbIXOfe

it R

46m

46m

Wasserséule
Head height

Colonne d'eau

Waterkolom

Columna de
agua

Coluna de
agua

Colonna d'ac-
qua
Vandsgijle

Vannsgyle

Vattenpelare

18 A

18 A

MoTpebnexve
Toka

LI AE

G2
G2

Anschluss Saug-
seite
Connection, suc-
tion side
Raccordement
coté aspiration

Aansluiting zuig-
zijde
Conexion lado de
aspiracion

Conexé&o lado de
aspiragdo

Attacco lato di as-
pirazione
Tilslutning, suge-
side

Tilkobling sugeside

Anslutning sugsida

30...260 W

30...260 W

30...260 W

CymmapHas
notpebnsemas
MOLLHOCTb

HI)FIHRE

G2
G2

Anschluss Druck-
seite
Connection, pres-
sure side
Raccord coté re-
foulement

Aansluiting druk-
zide
Conexion lado de
presion

Conexé&o lado de
presséo

Attacco lato di
mandata

Tilslutning, trykside

Tilkobling trykkside

Anslutning pa
trycksidan

IP 68 <4m —_ 8m 490 x 240 x 210 mm | 11.4 kg
IP 68 <4m —_ 8m 540 x 250 x 220 mm = 14.3 kg
IP 44 — 2m 0.5m 190 x 245 x 85 mm 3.2kg
Knacc 3awmtbl ny6uHa [nuHa ceTeBoro AnvHa kabens Paamepb! Bec
norpyxxeHust kabens Ha 12 B
55 471485 25 BENIREE RS 12V SR R+ i
+30°C +40 °C
+30°C +40 °C
+30°C +40 °C

Trockenaufstellung: Max. zuldssige Umgebungstempe-
ratur bei natiirlicher Konvektion
Dry installation: Max. admissible ambient temperature
with natural convection
Installation a sec : Température ambiante max. admis-
sible pour une convection naturelle

Droge opstelling: Max. toelaatbare omgevingstempera-
tuur bij natuurlijke convectie
Emplazamiento en seco: Temperatura maxima permi-
sible del entorno con conveccién natural

Posicionamento fora da dgua: Temperatura ambiente
maxima permitida com convecgéo natural

Installazione a secco: Temperatura ambiente max. am-
missibile con convezione naturale
Tor opstilling: Maks. tilladt omgivelsestemperatur
ved naturlig konvektion

Torr montering: Maks. tillatt omgivelsestemperatur
ved naturlig konveksjon

Installation pa torr plats: Max. tillaten omgivningstem-
peratur vid naturlig konvektion

Trockenaufstellung: Max. zuldssige Umge-
bungstemperatur bei Zwangskiihlung
Dry installation: Max. admissible ambient tem-
perature for forced cooling
Installation a sec : Température ambiante
max. admissible en cas de refroidissement
forcé
Droge opstelling: Max. toelaatbare omge-
vingstemperatuur Bij geforceerde koeling
Emplazamiento en seco: Temperatura ma-
xima permisible del entorno con refrigeracion
forzada
Posicionamento fora da dgua: Temperatura
ambiente maxima permitida
com refrigeragéo forgada
Installazione a secco: Temperatura ambiente
max. ammissibile con raffreddamento forzato
Tor opstilling: Maks. tilladt omgivelsestempe-
ratur
ved tvangskgling
Torr montering: Maks. tillatt omgivelsestem-
peratur
Ved tvungen kjgling
Installation pa torr plats: Max. tillaten omgiv-
ningstemperatur vid tvangskylning
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RU
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20000/12V

27000/12V

20000/12V
27000/12V

<19300 I/h

<27000 I/h

Pumpun teho

Szallitasi tel-
jesitmény
Wydajnosé

pompowania

Dopravni
vykon

Dopravny
vykon
Crpalna
zmogljivost
Proto¢ni kapa-
citet

Debit de pom-

pare
[ebut

MpoaykTnBHiCT
b

Mpoussoguten
bHOCTb

MixEES

46m

46m

Vesipylvas
Vizoszlop

Stup wody

Vodni sloupec

Vodny stipec
Vodni steber
Vodeni stup
Coloana de

apa
BogeH cTbn6

BogasHuit
cToBn

BopasHoi
cTon6

KA

G2
G2

Imupuolen liitdnta

Szivéoldali csatla-
kozd
Przytacze strona
ssania

Pfipojeni strana
sani

Pripojka na strane
nasavania
Priklju¢na sesalna
stran
Priklju¢ak usisne
strane

Racord partea de
aspiratie
WsBoa -

cMyKaTenHa
cTpaHa
MigknioyeHHs 3i
CTOPOHM
BCMOKTYBaHHS!

MoagxknioyeHne Ha

CTOpOHE
BCaChIBaHNs

LLONIESH

G2
G2

Painepuolen
liitanta
Nyoméoldali csat-
lakozas
Przytgcze strony
ttocznej

Pfipojka, strana
vytlaku

Pripojka na strane
vytlaku
Priklju¢ek na tlacni
strani
Priklju¢ak na potis-
noj strani

Conexiune pe refu-
lare
Bpba3ka HanopHa
cTpaHa

MigkntoyeHHs 3i
CTOPOHN
HarHiTaHHs
MogknioyeHue Ha
HanopHol CTOpoHe

JiSANIIE SN

+30°C

+30°C

+30°C

Kuiva-asennus: Maksimaalinen sallittu ympariston lam-
pétila luonnollisessa konvektiossa
Feldllitds szarazon: Max. megengedett kdrnyezeti
hoémérséklet természetes konvekcio esetén
Ustawienie w miejscu suchym /nie w wodzie/: Max. do-
zwolona temperatura otoczenia przy naturalnej kon-
wekcji
Instalace v suchu: Max. pfipustna okolni teplota
u pfirozené konvekce

Indtalacia na suchu: Max. pripustna teplota okolitého
prostredia pri prirodzenom prudeni tepla
Postavitev na suhem mestu: Maks. dovoljena okoljska
temperatura pri naravni konvekciji
Postavljanje na suho mjesto: Maks. dopustena tempe-
ratura okoline pri prirodnoj konvekciji

Instalare uscata: Temperatura ambiantd max. admisa
in cazul convectiei naturale
MoHTax Ha cyxo: MakcumanHa gonyctuma amGueHTHa
Temnepatypa
B €CTeCTBEHa KOHBEKLMS
BcTaHoBneHHs Hag Bogoto: MakcumanbHo gonyctuma
TemnepaTtypa HaBKOMMLLHBLOTO CepeaoBuLLA NPy Npu-
POAHIN KOHBeEKL;T
YcTaHoBKa B CyxoM MecTe Makc. JonycTuMas Temne-
paTypa okpyxatoLleii cpeabl
Npy €CTECTBEHHOI LIMPKYTSILMKA BO3AyXa
IKAMECE : VRO SR
7EH R T

+40 °C

+40 °C

+40 °C

Kuiva-asennus: Maksimaalinen sallittu ympa-
riston lampétila pakkojaahdytyksessa
Feldllitas szarazon: Max. megengedett
kornyezeti hémérséklet kényszerhiités esetén
Ustawienie w miejscu suchym /nie w wodzie/:
Max. dozwolona temperatura otoczenia przy
chtodzeniu wymuszonym
Instalace v suchu: Max. pfipustna okolni
teplota
s nucenym chlazenim
Indtalacia na suchu: Max. pripustna teplota o-
kolitého prostredia pri nutenom chladeni
Postavitev na suhem mestu: Maks. dovoljena
okoljska temperatura pri prisilnem hlajenju
Postavljanje na suho mjesto: Maks.
dopustena temperatura okoline pri prisiinom
hladenju
Instalare uscata: Temperaturd ambianta max.
admisa La racire fortata
MoHTax Ha cyxo: MakcumanHa gonyctuma
ambBueHTHa TemnepaTtypa
C NPVHYANTENHO OXNaxaaHe
BcTaHoBneHHs Hag Bogoto: MakcumanbHo ao-
nycTMa TemnepaTypa HaBKOMMULIHLOTO cepe-
[I0BMLLA NPY NPUMYCOBOMY OXOMOKEHHI
YcTaHoBka B CyxoM MecTe Makc. fgonycTtumas
TemnepaTypa oKpyxatolLiei cpeabl
NPy NPUHYAUTENBHOM OXNaXAEHNN
IKANECE : SV RIS
SRS HIE LR
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DE Empfohlene Wasserwerte

EN Recommended water quality

FR Valeurs d'eau recommandées

NL Aanbevolen waterwaarden

ES Valores recomendados del agua
PT Valores recomendados para a agua
IT Valori dell'acqua consigliati

DA Anbefalede vandvaerdier

NO Anbefalte vannverdier

SV Rekommenderade vattenvarden
Fl Suositellut vesiarvot

HU A vizre vonatkozo ajanlott értékek
PL Zalecane parametry wody

cs Doporuéené hodnoty vody

SK Odport¢ané hodnoty vody

SL Priporoc¢ene vrednosti za vodo
HR Preporucene vrijednosti vode

RO Valori recomandate pentru apa
BG Mpenopb4aHu CTOMHOCTY Ha BoaaTta
UK PekomeHaoBaHuin BMICT Boau

RU PekomMeHayeMble 3Ha4EHUS BOAbI
CN AR 2 BE

Freshwater

Poolwater

Saltwater

210

ph-Wert
pH value
Valeur pH
pH-waarde
Valor pH
Valor ph
Valore ph
ph-veerdi
pH-verdi
ph-varde
ph-arvo
ph-érték
Warto$¢ pH
Hodnota pH
Hodnota pH
pH-vrednost
pH vrijednost
Valoare ph
ph-cToiiHocT
ph-nokasHumk
3HaueHue ph

ph i
6.8...8.5
7.2...83
7.2...85

Harte
Hardness
Dureté
Hardheid
Dureza
Dureza
Durezza
Hardhed
Hardhet
Hardhet
Kovuus
Keménység
Twardos¢
Tvrdost
Tvrdost
Trdota
Tvrdoca
Duritate
TebpAocT
KopctkicTb
XKéctkocTb
TERE
8DH...15DH
8DH...15DH
20 DH ... 30 DH

Freies Chlor
Free chlorine
Chlore libre
Vrij chloor
Cloro libre
Cloro livre
Cloro libero
Frit klor
Fritt klor
Fritt klor
Vapaa kloori
Szabad klor
Chlor wolny
Volny chlor
Volny chlér
Prosti klor
Slobodni klor
Clor liber
Cso6opeH xnop
BinbHuit xnop
CB060AHbIN Xnop
<0.3 mg/l
<0.6 mg/l
<0.3 mg/l

Chloridgehalt
Chloride content
Teneur en chlorure
Chlorideniveau
Contenido de cloruro
Teor de cloreto
Contenuto di cloruro
Kloridindhold
Kloridinnhold
Kloridhalt
Kloridipitoisuus
Klorid tartalom
Zawarto$¢ chlorkow
Obsah chloridu
Obsah chloridu
Vsebnost klorida
Udio klora
Continut de cloruri
XnopuaHo cbabpkaHue
Bmict xnopugis
CopepxaHue xnopuaos
Ak
<250 mgl/l
<250 mgl/l
<22000 mg/l

Salzgehalt
Salt content
Teneur en sel
Zoutgehalte
Contenido de sal
Teor de sais
Contenuto di sale
Saltindhold
Saltinnhold
Salthalt
Suolapitoisuus
Sotartalom
Zawarto$¢ soli
Obsah soli
Obsah soli
Vsebnost soli
Udio soli
Continut de sare
CbabpkaHue Ha con
BwmicT coni
CopepaHue conein
ik
<0.4 %
<0.4 %
<4.0 %

Gesamttrockenriickstand
Overall dry residue
Résidu sec total
Totaal droog residu
Residuo seco total
Total de residuo seco
Residuo secco complessivo
Total ter rest
Total terkerest
Total torr rest
Kuivajaannésten kokonaismaara
Teljes visszamarad6 szarazanyag
Sucha pozostatosé
Celkova odparka
Celkova susina
Celotni suhi ostanek
Ukupan suhi ostatak
Total resturi uscate
O6L cyx ocTaTbk
3aranbHuii Cyxuin 3anuLwok
OB6Lwwuii cyxoit ocTaTok
SRR
<50 mg/l
<50 mg/l
<50 mg/l

Temperatur
Temperature
Température
Temperatuur
Temperatura
Temperatura
Temperatura

Temperatur

Temperatur

Temperatur

Lampétila

Hoémeérséklet

Temperatura
Teplota
Teplota

Temperatura

Temperatura

Temperatura

Temnepatypa

TemnepaTtypa

Temnepatypa

i
4°C..35°C
4°C...30°C
4°C..28°C
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DE

EN

FR

NL

ES

PT

DA

NO

sV

FI

HU

PL

cs

SK

SL

HR

RO

BG

UK

RU

CN

IP 68

Staubdicht. Wasserdicht bis 4 m
Tiefe

Dust tight. Submersible to 4 m
depth
Imperméable aux poussiéres.
Etanche a I'eau jusqu'a une pro-
fondeur de 4 m
Stofdicht. Waterdicht tot een
diepte van 4 m
A prueba de polvo. Impermeable
al agua hasta 4 m de profundi-
dad
A prova de po. A prova de agua
até 4 m de profundidade.

A tenuta di polvere. Impermea-
bile all'acqua fino a 4 m di pro-
fondita.

Stevteet. Vandteet ned til 4 m
dybde
Stevtett. Vanntett ned til 4 m dyp

Dammtat. Vattentéat till 4 m djup

Polytiivis. Vesitiivis 4 m syvyy-
teen asti.
Portdmitett. Vizallé 4 m-es
mélységig

Pytoszczelny. Wodoszczelny do
4 m glebokosci.

Prachotésny. Vodotésny do
hloubky 4 m

Prachotesny. Vodotesny do
hibky 4 m

Ne prepu$c¢a prahu. Vodotesno
do globine 4 m.
Ne propusta prasinu. Ne
propusta vodu do 4 m dubine.

Etans la praf. Etans la apa pana
la 0 adancime de 4 m.

BawwmTeHo ot npax. Bopoycroit-
4uB 8o Abn6oynHa 4 m

MunoHenpoHukHWiA. BogoHenpo-
HUKHWIA 00 4 M

MbiNeHenpoHnLaemblii, BOAOHe-
npoHuUaembIi Ha rny6uHe ao 4
M

Bizk. BAKKES 4 K

Vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung
schiitzen.

Protect from direct sun radiation.

Protéger contre les rayons di-
rects du soleil.

Beschermen tegen direct zon-
licht.

Protéjase contra la radiacion di-
recta del sol.

Proteger contra radiagéo solar
directa.

Proteggere contro i raggi solari
diretti.

Beskyt mod direkte sollys.
Beskytt mot direkte sollys.
Skydda mot direkt solstralning.

Suojattava suoralta auringonva-
lolta.

Ovja kdzvetlen napsugarzastol.

Chroni¢ przed bezposrednim
nastonecznieniem.

Chranit pfed pfimym slune¢nim
zafenim.

Chranit’ pred priamym sine¢nym
Ziarenim.

Zascitite pred neposrednimi
sonénimi Zarki.

Zastitite od izravnog sunéevog

zradenja.

Protejati impotriva razelor di-
recte ale soarelui.

,Ela Ce nasn OT CITbHYEBU NTb4K.

MpuncTpin noBuHeH ByTn 3axu-
LL|EeHUI Bif NPSIMOTO COHSIYHOTO
BUMPOMIHIOBaHHS.
3awwmiaTb OT NPSAMOro Bo3aen-
CTBUSA COMHEYHBIX Nyyeil.

P PR E ST

I
Nicht mit normalem Hausmiill
entsorgen!

Do not dispose of together with
household waste!

Ne pas recycler dans les or-
dures ménageres !

Niet bij het normale huisvuil
doen!

iNo deseche el equipo en la ba-
sura doméstica!

Nao deitar ao lixo doméstico!

Non smaltire con normali rifiuti
domesticil

Ma ikke bortskaffes med det al-
mindelige husholdningsaffald

Ikke kast i alminnelig hushold-
ningsavfall!

Far inte kastas i hushallsso-
pornal

Ala havita laitetta tavallisen ta-
lousjatteen kanssal

A késziiléket nem a normal haz-
tartasi szeméttel egytt kell me-
gsemmisiteni!

Nie wyrzuca¢ wraz ze $mieciami
domowymi!

Nelikvidovat v normalnim komu-
nalnim odpadu!

Nelikvidovat' v normalnom ko-
munalnom odpade!

Ne zavrzite skupaj z gospodinj-
skimi odpadki!
Nemojte ga bacati u obi¢an
kuéni otpad!

Nu aruncati in gunoiul menajer !

He n3xsbpnsiiitTe 3aeaHo ¢ 06k-
HOBEHWS AOMaKUHCKN Goknyk!

He Bukunpaaiite pasom i3 nobyTto-
BUM cMiTTAM!

He yTunusuposaTb BMecTe ¢ A0-
MaLuHUM Mycopom!

AE B R E T

AT

Achtung!
Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanlei-
tung
Attention!
Read the operating instructions
Attention !
Lire la notice d'emploi

Let op!
Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing
jAtencion!
Lea las instrucciones de uso

Atengao!
Leia as instru¢des de utilizagdo
Attenzione!
Leggete le istruzioni d'uso!

OBS!
Lees brugsanvisningen
NB!
Les bruksanvisningen
Varning!
Las igenom bruksanvisningen
Huomio!
Lue kayttéohje
Figyelem!
Olvassa el a hasznalati
utmutatoét
Uwaga!
Przeczyta¢ instrukcje uzytkowa-
nial
Pozor!
Prectéte Navod k pouziti!
Pozor!
Precitajte si Navod na pouZzitie
Pozor!
Preberite navodila za uporabo!
Paznja!
Procitajte upute za upotrebu!
Atentie !

Cititi instructiunile de utilizare !
Buumanne!
IIpouerere ynpTBaHETO
Yearal
YuTaitTe iHCTPYKLjtO.

BHumaHue!
MpounTaiiTe MHCTPYKLMIO MO MC-
NoSib30BaHUO

!

R
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